its targets and the growth outlook lis strong thereafter.

In the pessimistic scenario, we assume that Canatu’s revenue
and profitability will fall clearly short of the targets, and the
longer-term growth outlook will also be slower. Even in this
scenario, growth is still strong and profitability is at a
reasonable level. We assume that the slower development will
also be reflected in acceptable valuation multiples (EV/EBIT 20x
and EV/S 4x), which would still be quite high in the context of
Nasdaq Helsinki. With these assumptions, the share's value at
the end of 2028 would be EUR 6.5-7.9, or EUR 4.6-5.6
discounted to the present. The return expectation would thus

be clearly negative, even though the figures develop quite well
in absolute terms in this scenario as well. This indicates that
even at the current valuation, the bar is still quite high, and
from an investor's perspective, there is no room for major
disappointments.

Source: Inderes, NB! the number of shares used in the scenarios is 44.8-47.4 million, which considers the warrants, the earnout and other dilution. *includes capital earned from warrants

Scenarios by 2028 Pessimistic
Current

estimates
Optimistic

Revenue 61.0 82.9 134.0

Growth (CAGR 25-28) 29% 39% 57%

EBIT-% (adj.) 15% 21% 31%

EBIT (adj.) 9.2 17.1 41.5

x valuation multiple (EV/EBIT) 20x 23x 27x

EV 2028e (MEUR) 183 394 1,122

Net cash 2028e* 109 155 171

Value of share capital (MEUR) 292 549 1,293

Per share (EUR) 6.5 11.6 25.3

Potential -20% 42% 210%

Per share currently (EUR) 4.6 8.3 18.0

Scenarios by 2028 Pessimistic
Current

estimates
Optimistic

Revenue 61.0 82.9 134.0

Growth (CAGR 25-28) 29% 39% 57%

x valuation multiple (EV/S) 4x 7x 10x

EV 2028e (MEUR) 244 580 1,340

Net cash 2028e* 109 155 171

Value of share capital (MEUR) 353 736 1,511

Per share (EUR) 7.9 15.5 29.5

Potential -3% 91% 263%

Per share currently (EUR) 5.6 11.1 21.0

The market cap and enterprise value in the table consider the expected change in the number of shares and net debt for the forecast years.

Valuation 2024 2025e 2026e 2027e 2028e 2029e 2030e 2031e

Share price 11.8 8.00 8.00 8.00 8.00 8.00 8.00 8.00

Number of shares, millions 34.4 34.8 34.8 34.8 34.8 34.8 34.8 34.8

Market cap 406 278 278 278 278 278 278 278

EV 314 194 203 202 191 168 139 105

P/E (adj.) neg. neg. neg. 55.8 19.4 10.4 8.7 7.5

P/E neg. neg. neg. 61.0 20.0 10.5 8.8 7.6

P/FCF neg. neg. neg. >100 28.6 12.3 9.8 8.2

P/B 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 3.6 2.6 2.7 2.6

P/S 18.4 18.7 9.3 4.7 3.4 2.6 2.2 2.0

EV/Sales 14.2 13.0 6.8 3.4 2.3 1.6 1.1 0.7

EV/EBITDA neg. neg. neg. 23.2 9.1 4.5 3.2 2.1

EV/EBIT (adj.) neg. neg. neg. 37.9 11.2 5.1 3.5 2.3

Payout ratio (%) 0.0 % 0.0 % 0.0 % 0.0 % 0.0 % 0.0 % 0.0 % 0.0 %

Dividend yield-% 0.0 % 0.0 % 0.0 % 0.0 % 0.0 % 0.0 % 0.0 % 0.0 %

Source: Inderes

14.2
13.0

6.8

3.4
2.3

1.6 1.1

2024 2025e 2026e 2027e 2028e 2029e 2030e

EV/Sales

EV/Sales

0.0 0.0 0.0

37.9

11.2

5.1 3.5

2024 2025e 2026e 2027e 2028e 2029e 2030e

EV/EBIT

EV/EBIT (adj.)

0.0 0.0 0.0

55.8

19.4

10.4 8.7

2024 2025e 2026e 2027e 2028e 2029e 2030e

P/E (adj.)

P/E (adj.)

Peer group valuation Market cap EV EV/EBIT EV/EBITDA EV/S Lv:n kasvu-% EBIT-% Rule of 40
Company MEUR MEUR 2025e 2026e 2025e 2026e 2025e 2026e 2025e 2026e 2025e 2026e 2026e

TSMC 840719 795060 16.4 14.4 11.5 9.9 7.8 6.7 27% 16% 48% 47% 63%

Intel 91056 121832 103.1 29.9 11.1 8.3 2.7 2.6 -1% 3% 3% 9% 12%

Micron 113788 117824 13.4 7.8 7.4 5.3 3.7 2.8 48% 32% 28% 36% 68%

Samsung 281935 235547 13.0 9.0 5.1 4.3 1.2 1.1 5% 6% 9% 13% 19%

SK Hynix 120345 124829 5.4 4.8 3.9 3.4 2.3 2.0 32% 15% 43% 43% 58%

Broadcom 1195032 1244422 36.1 29.7 34.9 28.8 23.1 19.1 22% 22% 64% 64% 86%

Qualcomm 148102 150199 11.5 11.6 10.5 10.7 4.0 4.0 13% 2% 35% 34% 36%

AMD 225482 223219 36.9 24.1 37.0 25.3 8.0 6.5 28% 22% 22% 27% 49%

Texas Instruments 157270 164689 31.3 26.4 23.8 20.1 10.9 9.9 14% 10% 35% 38% 48%

Nvidia 3616094 3574807 48.3 32.7 48.2 32.0 32.4 20.3 118% 59% 67% 62% 121%

GlobalFoundries 15832 14590 17.8 13.2 7.4 6.5 2.5 2.3 0% 8% 14% 18% 26%

ASML 250713 248083 23.0 21.9 21.1 20.2 7.7 7.4 16% 4% 34% 34% 38%

Applied Materials 109415 108772 14.9 14.8 14.1 13.8 4.5 4.4 4% 3% 30% 30% 33%

Lam Research 108290 106662 21.3 19.5 20.2 18.3 6.8 6.3 23% 9% 32% 32% 41%

KLA Corporation 98310 99497 22.6 21.5 21.3 20.1 9.7 9.1 23% 6% 43% 42% 48%

ASM 20259 19255 20.4 18.9 16.5 15.7 5.9 5.4 13% 9% 29% 28% 37%

VAT Group 8384 8635 26.7 22.7 23.3 20.1 7.3 6.6 17% 11% 27% 29% 40%

Besi 9340 9390 49.7 29.1 46.0 26.5 15.6 11.0 -3% 43% 31% 38% 81%

Aixtron 1433 1374 12.8 11.1 11.3 9.8 2.4 2.3 -10% 5% 19% 21% 26%

Teradyne 16069 15755 32.3 22.3 26.2 19.0 6.4 5.4 3% 19% 20% 24% 43%

Soitec 1268 1355 10.2 35.6 4.7 7.1 1.5 2.0 -8% -25% 15% 6% -19%

Camtek 3444 3239 25.0 22.8 24.0 21.6 7.7 7.1 16% 8% 31% 31% 39%

Veeco Instruments 1260 1150 15.9 13.0 15.1 13.3 2.0 1.9 -7% 8% 13% 15% 23%

Mycronic 3748 3607 19.3 17.9 17.6 15.9 5.3 5.0 12% 5% 27% 28% 33%

Coherent 12043 16887 19.1 16.5 15.0 13.5 3.4 3.1 24% 9% 18% 19% 28%

Axcelis Technologies 2148 1715 17.6 16.3 15.0 13.6 2.6 2.4 -22% 6% 15% 15% 21%

Entegris 10846 13946 24.3 20.6 18.0 15.8 5.1 4.7 0% 8% 21% 23% 31%

Onto Innovation 4438 3673 8.7 8.6 14.6 11.8 4.3 4.0 1% 9% 25% 26% 35%

Mitsui Chemicals 4252 8125 13.6 14.8 7.0 6.7 0.8 0.8 4% -4% 6% 7% 3%

Lintec 1459 1252 13.4 15.4 5.1 5.1 0.7 0.7 13% 1%

Tokyo Electron 56712 53949 39.1 27.2 12.2 13.0 3.8 3.8 33% 0% 26%

Lasertec 8589 8469 12.5 14.2 6.0 6.7 19% -10%

Advantest 52048 50991 35.1 25.2 11.8 10.0 53% 18%

Disco Corporation 26093 24762 23.9 22.7 11.0 10.3 31% 6%

Canatu (Inderes) 278 194 neg. neg. neg. neg. 13.0 6.8 -32% 100% -78% -25% 75%

Average 24.6 19.2 18.2 15.2 6.8 5.8 17% 10% 28% 29%

Median 19.3 18.9 15.1 14.0 5.2 4.9 14% 8% 27% 28%

Diff-% to median 151% 40%

Source: Refinitiv / Inderes

Full-year earnings per share are calculated using the number of shares at year-end.

Income statement 2023 H1'24 H2'24 2024 H1'25 H2'25e 2025e 2026e 2027e 2028e

Revenue 13.6 11.1 10.9 22.0 7.3 7.6 14.9 29.8 58.8 82.9

Semiconductors 11.1 9.9 9.9 19.8 5.7 5.6 11.3 26.2 51.9 74.5

Automotive 2.4 1.2 1.1 2.3 1.6 2.0 3.6 3.7 6.8 8.3

Diagnostics 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

EBITDA -0.4 -1.5 -2.1 -3.6 -4.1 -5.4 -9.4 -4.8 8.7 21.0

Depreciation -1.4 -1.0 -0.7 -1.7 -1.0 -1.6 -2.6 -3.2 -3.8 -4.3

EBIT (excl. NRI) -1.8 -2.5 -2.3 -4.8 -4.9 -6.8 -11.6 -7.6 5.3 17.1

EBIT -1.8 -2.5 -2.8 -5.3 -5.1 -7.0 -12.1 -8.0 4.9 16.7

Share of profits in assoc. compan. 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Net financial items 0.2 2.0 1.6 3.6 0.9 1.2 2.1 1.0 0.8 0.7

PTP -1.6 -0.5 -1.2 -1.7 -4.2 -5.8 -10.0 -7.0 5.7 17.4

Taxes 0.0 -0.2 0.2 0.0 0.0 1.2 1.2 1.4 -1.1 -3.5

Minority interest 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Net earnings -1.6 -0.7 -1.0 -1.7 -4.2 -4.6 -8.8 -5.6 4.6 13.9

EPS (adj.) -0.05 -0.02 0.01 -0.01 -0.11 -0.13 -0.24 -0.15 0.14 0.41

EPS (rep.) -0.05 -0.02 -0.03 -0.05 -0.12 -0.13 -0.25 -0.16 0.13 0.40

Key figures 2023 H1'24 H2'24 2024 H1'25 H2'25e 2025e 2026e 2027e 2028e

Revenue growth-% 62.1 % 62.1 % -34.1 % -30.6 % -32.4 % 100.1 % 97.1 % 41.0 %

Adjusted EBIT growth-% 222%

EBITDA-% -3.2 % -13.5 % -18.8 % -16.1 % -55.5 % -71.0 % -63.4 % -16.1 % 14.8 % 25.4 %

Adjusted EBIT-% -13.5 % -22.5 % -21.2 % -21.9 % -66.5 % -89.4 % -78.2 % -25.5 % 9.1 % 20.7 %

Net earnings-% -12.0 % -6.3 % -9.2 % -7.7 % -56.9 % -61.2 % -59.1 % -18.8 % 7.8 % 16.8 %

Source: Inderes

Assets 2024 2025e 2026e 2027e Liabilities & equity 2024 2025e 2026e 2027e

Non-current assets 19.0 22.4 25.7 28.9 Equity 114 109 103 108

Goodwill 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 Share capital 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1

Intangible assets 5.9 6.0 5.7 5.4 Retained earnings -4.3 -13.1 -18.7 -14.2

Tangible assets 12.8 16.1 19.7 23.2 Hybrid bonds 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Associated companies 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 Revaluation reserve 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0